	470943
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Unice: Pre	case record the amachica accuments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) George Gibbens, Claude Vidal,	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Gibbens Group, L.L.C.
Russell J. Redmond, and Michael Collinson	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? DYes D	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>1220 ½ State Street</u>
Execution Date(s) <u>December 19, 2007</u>	_
xAssignment	Ou Souto Doubour
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Santa Barbara
Joint Research Agreement	State: California
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 93101
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No
	is document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s)
 A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James E. Brunton, Esquire 	B. Patent No.(s) attached? □Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &3.41) \$_40
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James E. Brunton, Esquire Internal Address: Suite 430	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James E. Brunton, Esquire Internal Address: Suite 430	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James E. Brunton, Esquire Internal Address: Suite 430 Street Address: 700 North Brand Boulevard	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James E. Brunton, Esquire Internal Address: Suite 430 Street Address: 700 North Brand Boulevard City: Glendale	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James E. Brunton, Esquire Internal Address: Suite 430 Street Address: 700 North Brand Boulevard City: Glendale State: California Zip: 91203	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James E. Brunton, Esquire Internal Address: Suite 430 Street Address: 700 North Brand Boulevard City: Glendale State: California Zip: 91203 Phone Number: (818) 956-7154	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James E. Brunton, Esquire Internal Address: Suite 430 Street Address: 700 North Brand Boulevard City: Glendale State: California Zip: 91203 Phone Number: (818) 956-7154 Fax Number: (818) 549-8477	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James E. Brunton, Esquire Internal Address: Suite 430 Street Address: 700 North Brand Boulevard City: Glendale State: California Zip: 91203 Phone Number: (818) 956-7154 Fax Number: (818) 549-8477 Email Address: JBrunton1@AOL.COM	B. Patent No.(s) Presidential attached? Presidential attached? attached? Presidential attached? Presidential attached? 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &3.41) \$ 40 1 attached? 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &3.41) \$ 40 1 attached? 1 Authorized to be charged by credit card 1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1 x Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 10-0231 Authorized User Name James E. Brunton
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/223,737 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James E. Brunton, Esquire Internal Address: Suite 430 Street Address: 700 North Brand Boulevard City: Glendale State: California Zip: 91203 Phone Number: (818) 956-7154 Fax Number: (818) 549-8477	B. Patent No.(s)

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

2878778887 MJAMA1 80800822 11883737 81 MJAMBA1 400801 400801 ₩8,8ģ j.

PATENT REEL: 020296 FRAME: 0499

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, GEORGE GIBBENS, of the City of Shreveport, State of Louisiana; I, CLAUDE VIDAL, of the City of Santa Barbara, State of California; I, RUSSELL J. REDMOND, of the City of Goleta, State of California; *and* I, MICHAEL COLLINSON of the City of Goleta, State of California, have coinvented a new and useful "Cycling Suturing and Knot-Tying Device" and have filed on September 9, 2005 U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/223,737 describing said invention; and

WHEREAS, GIBBENS GROUP L.L.C., Santa Barbara, California (hereinafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, GEORGE GIBBENS, CLAUDE VIDAL, RUSSELL J. REDMOND, and MICHAEL COLLINSON, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, Gibbens Group, L.L.C. the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled

1

"Cycling Suturing and Knot-Tying Device," and said application Serial No. 11/223,737 and all divisions, substitues and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for "Cycling Suturing and Knot-Tying Device" in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted in any foreign countries; and we, GEORGE GIBBENS, CLAUDE VIDAL, RUSSELL J. REDMOND, and MICHAEL COLLINSON, hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for "Cycling Suturing and Knot-Tying Device" to Assignce, Gibbens Group, L.L.C. in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we, GEORGE GIBBENS, CLAUDE VIDAL, RUSSELL J. REDMOND, and MICHAEL COLLINSON, have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

2

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to Assignee, Gibbens Group, L.L.C. any facts known to us and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, continuations, substitute and release applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for "Cycling Suturing and Knot-Tying Device" in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands

George Gibbens, Inventor whe , Bv: 0

Susan Duke Gibbens, Independent Executrix of the succession of George Hathaway Gibbens, III At <u>Surveyort</u>, <u>Locusiona</u>. this <u>3</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2007,

By: **Claude Vidal**, Inventor

At <u>South Barbern</u>, CA this <u>1)¹⁴</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2007,

sell

Russell J. Redmond, Inventor At <u>Golern</u>, <u>CA</u>. this <u>1977</u> day of <u>December</u> 2007,

Bv:

Michael Collinson, Inventor At <u>Goleta</u>, <u>M</u>. this <u>19th</u> day of <u>Descriptor</u> 2007,

JEB:ctr

Law Offices

BRUNTON & JAGGER

James E. Brunton Patent, Trademark, and Copyright Causes 700 North Brand, Suite 430 Glendale, California 91203 (818) 956-7154

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 29000 Glendale, California 91209-9000 Telefax: (818) 549-8477

December 20, 2007

Honorable Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks Post Office Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

ATTN: Box Assignment

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is Assignment of George Gibbens, Claude Vidal, Russell J. Redmond, and Michael Collinson to GIBBENS GROUP, L.L.C. of an entire interest in the invention entitled "CYCLING SUTURING AND KNOT-TYING DEVICE," application for the patent filed September 9, 2005, Serial No. 11/223,737.

The address of the assignee GIBBENS GROUP, L.L.C. is 1220 ½ State Street, Santa Barbara, California 93101.

Please Record and return this Assignment. Enclosed is our check in the amount of \$40.00 to cover the recordation fee.

Respectfully submitted,

James E. Brunton, Esquire Post Office Box 29000 Glendale, California 91203 (818) 956-7154 Registration No. 24,321

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as First Class Mail in the envelope addressed to Commissioner of Patents, Post Office Box 1450,

Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 on Nea-5-20 2107

James E. Brunton, Esquire, Registration No.

JEB:ctr Enclosures

005-33

PATENT REEL: 020296 FRAME: 0503

RECORDED: 12/26/2007